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Bufo

Bufo

(Bufo melanosU'ctus Schneider)
(Bufo asper Gravenhorst)
(Bufo acrotis Boulenger)
(Bufo parvus Boulenger)

Bufo

4

4

t
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Ulm-nrltnatl
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n=22

n=2

n=22
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Bufo

(Bufo melanostictus Schneider)

80
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(Bufo melanostictus Schneider)
X =2x2
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centronereposition (NVC)

Ls
LT
RL
NVC

Sx

(L7)

NVC 20

O OO N O o1 &~ LW N e

=

Relative
standard Deviation (SD) standard Error (Sx )

5

(Ls)
Length

elanostictus Schneider; 2n = 22)

Ls

0.76
0.69
0.59
045
051
0.37
0.25
0.09
0.23
0.18
0.11

U

0.89
0.87
0.76
0.75
0.54
0.45
0.27
0.39
0.23
0.23
0.20

Relative Length
Numerical Value of Centromere position

Standard Deviation

Standard Error

LT

1.65
1.56
1.35
1.20
1.05
0.82
0.52
0.48
0.46
041
031

RL

0.093
0.088
0.076
0.067
0.059
0.046
0.029
0.027
0.026
0.023
0.017

D -
RL

+0.014
+0.012
+0.008
+0.005
+0.003
+0.001
+0.006
+0.007
+0.007
+0.008
+0.010

metaphase

(RL)

20

Sx -
RL

+0.0042
+0.0036
+0.0024
+0.0015
+0.0008
+0.0003
+0.0020
+0.0021
+0.0022
+0.0025
+0.0031

NVC

46.5
448
42.8
376
48.9
447
48.6
319
48.3
438
36.8

()

25

Numerical value of

D -
NVC

+1.06
0.52
+0.11
+1.76
+1.82
+0.49
+1.72
+3.56
+1.63
0.20
+2.00

RL
6

8 0

SX

NVC
10.32
£0.16
£0.03
£0.53
+0.55
£0.15
10.52
+1.07
+0.49

+0.06
0.60
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6 ([ melanostictus Schneider)

LT ( ) NVC ( ) '

1.65 L 46.5

1.56 L 44.8

1.35 L 42.8

1.20 L 37,6

1.05 L 48.9 |

0.82 44.7 m

0.52 48.6

0.48 31.9 sm

0.46 48.3

041 438

0.31 36.8 sm
L LT 0.98 - 1.65

LT 0.31-0.83

metacentric chromosome

sm submetacentric chromosome

Bufo melanostictus Schneider 21=22: LD+ B+ 54

metaphase 45 6
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X 1749
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10 il

(Bufo melanostictus Schneider)
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RELATIVE LENGTH

(Bufo melanostictus Schneider)
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(But asper Gravenhorst)

100

a
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Bufo asper Gravenhorst)
x  -2X2
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metaphase

(Ls) ()

(LT Relative  Length  (RL) Numerical Value of

Centromere position (NVC) standard Deviation ( ) standard Error (Sx )
RL NV 20 1 8
1 20 (8 o asper

Gravenhorst; 2n = 22)
ls U LT R X NVC SX
RL RL NVC
NVC
1 085 107 192 0099 10015 £0.0046 447 091 1027
2 073 095 168 0087 £0012 100035 441 072  £0.22
3 060 087 147 0076 0008 00025 414 1014  +0.04
4 049 08 134 0069 10006 £0.0018 360 +1.84  £0.56
5 056 056 112 0058 +£0.002 £0.0007 494  +239  £0.72
6 037 050 087 0045 20001 00004 432  +043  10.13
1 023 033 056 0029 20006 00020 421  £0.09  £0.03
8 016 035 051 002 20007 00022 310 £342 4103
9 023 023 046 0024 10008 £0.0025 482 201 061
10 018 023 041 0021 £0.009 00027 446 088  £0.26
1 011 020 031 0016 0011 00032 355 £2.00  £0.60
LS I

LT

RL  Relative Length

NVC  Numerical Value of Centromere position
Standard Deviation

SX Standard Error



LT (
1 192
2 1.68
3 147
4 1.34
5 112
6 0.87
7 0.56
8 0.51
9 0.46
10 041
il 031
L

metacentric chromosome
submetacentric chromosome

8

r r— r— r—

(8 0o asper Gravenhorst)

NVC

447
441
414
36.0
49.4
43.2
421
31.0
48.2
44.6
355

)

LT 1(12-1.92
LT 031 - 0.96

Bufo asper Gravenhorst, 2 =22 L8+  +

13

metaphase

' 2003 fhooCl

8+ 54

10 1

12

sm

Sm

Sm
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(Bufo asper Gravenhorst)
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RELATIVE LENGTH

13"

(Bufo asper Gravenhorst)
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(Bufo acratis Boulenger)

45

40
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14

{Bufo acrotis Boulenger)
X =2x2

41
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42



43

metaphase

o (Ls) ()
(LT) Relative Length (RL) Numerical
Value of Centromere Position (NVC) standard Deviation (SD) standard Error
(x) R NC 2 9
10
9 20
(Bufo macrotis Boulenger; 2n=22)
s U LT R SD X NVC SD X
RL NVC
RL NVC
1 079 091 170 0095 £0.014  +0.0042 460 071 021
2 070 080 150 008 0010 100032 466 £0.90  £0.27
3 056 077 133 0074 0007 £0.0022 417 2065  £0.20
4 047 075 122 0068 0005 00017 375 4198  £0.60
5 052 055 107 0060 £0.003 0.0009 484 +147  +0.44
6 039 047 086 0048 £0.0006 0.0001 468 096  £0.29
1 025 027 052 0029 0006 00020 47.7 156 2047
8 018 032 050 0028 0006 0.0021 365 229  +0.69
9 020 024 044 0024 0008 00024 464 084  +0.25
10 016 022 038 00201 0009 00027 447 030  £0.09
il 013 018 031 0017 #0010 00031 390 150  +0.45
s U
LT RL  Relative Length

NVC  Numerical Value of Centromere position
SD  Standard Deviation
"X Standard Error
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10 I (Bufo acrotis Boulenger)
LT ( NVC ( ) ?
1.70 L 46.0
1.50 L 46.6
1.33 L 41.7
122 L 375
1.07 L 48.4
0.86 M 46.8
0.52 411
0.50 36.5
0.44 46.4 m
0.38 44.7
0.31 39.0
LT 101 - 1.70
LT 0.85-1.00
LT 0.31-0.84
metacentric chromosome
submetacentric chromosome

10

Bufo acrotis Boulenger 2 =22 ("0 +M 2+ "+ §2

19

Metaphase 16 17 18
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X 1749
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(Bufo

acrotis  Boulenger)
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RELATIVE LENGTH
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(Bufo macratis Boulenger)

48



(Bufo parvus Boulenger)

35
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([ parvus Boulenger)
x = 2X2
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(LT)

Position (NVC)

LS
LT
RL
NVC
SD
SX

20

© ©O0 —J oo O B W N e

— =
= o

1

1

Relative Length (RL)
standard Deviation ( ) standard Error ( X )

Boulenger; 2n = 22)

Ls

0.79
0.72
0.62
0.49
0.57
0.40
0.26
0.17
0.21
0.17
0.11

U

0.96
0.92
0.83
0.85
0.60
0.49
0.30
0.32
0.24
0.19
0.17

Relative Length
Numerical Value of Centromere position

Standard Deviation

Standard Error

LT

175
1.64
1.45
1.34
117
0.89
0.56
0.49
0.45
0.36
0.28

RL

0.093
0.087
0.077
0.0711
0.062
0.047
0.030
0.026
0.024
0.019
0.015

(Ls)

D
RL

+0.014
£0.012

£0.008
0.006
£0.003
+0.0009
+0.006
+0.007
0.008
£0.009
£0.011

metaphase

()

52

Numerical Value of Centromere

20

Sx
RL

0.0040
£0.0035
0.0026
£0.0020
£0.0011
£0.0002
0.0019
£0.0022
£0.0025
0.0029
0.0033

NVC

451
43.6
432
36.5
48.9
45.6
47.6
35.8
45.6
449
40.0

RL NVC
12
(Bufo parvus
SD SX
NVC
NVC
£055  20.17
$0.08 0.2
£0.05 o001
216 20.65
+176 053
071 to21
+1.34  +0.40
243 $0.73
.71 +0.21
1049 2015
t111 2033
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LT (

175
1.64
145
1.34
L17
0.89
0.56
0.49
0.45
0.36
0.28

etacentric chromosome
Sm submetacentric chromosome

12

= r rrr r

53

(Bufo parvus Boulenger)

NVC ( )

45,0
43.6
43.2
36.5 sm
48.9
45.6
47.6
3.8 sm
45.6
44.9
40.0

LT 1.02-1.75
LT 0.88-1.01
LT 028- 0.87

Bufo parvus Boulenger; 2n1=22 Lm+L52 +Mm+ 8+ @2

25

metaphase

22 23 24
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)

(
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(Bufo parvus Boulenger)
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RELATIVE LENGTH

25

(Bufo parvus Boulenger)

1
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Bufo
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13

Bufo melanostictus

LT

1.65
1.56
1.35
1.20
1.05
0.82
0.52
0.48
0.46
041
031

r — r— — —

LT

Bufo asper

LT

1.92
1.68
147
1.34
1.12
0.87
0.56
0.51
0.46
041
0.31

r — — —

Bufo macrotis

LT

1.70
1.50
1.33
1.22
1.07
0.86
0.52
0.50
0.44
0.38
0.31

= r r

59

Bufo parvus

LT

175
1.64
145
1.34
117
0.89
0.56
0.49
0.45
0.36
0.28

= r r M — —
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Sm

14

Bufo melanostictus

NVC

46.5
448
42.8
376
48.9
44.1
48.6
319
48.3
438
36.8

metacentric chromosome

Sm

Sm

NVC

Bufo asper

NVC

44.7
441
414
36.0
494
43.2
421
31.0
48.2
44.6
35.5

submetacentric chromosome

13

14

Sm

Sm

Sm

Bufo macrotis

NVC

46.0
46.6
417
315
48.4
46.8
411
36.5
46.4
44.1
39.0

Sm

21

60

Bufo parvus

NVC

450
43.6
43.2
36.5
48.9
45.6
41.6
35.8
45.6
449
40.0

Sm

Sm
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RELATIVE LENGTH

Bufo
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